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User Manual
Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this 
manual carefully, use this product correctly, and keep 
it properly.
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This product is for home and office use.
Do not use it for other purposes.

Before using, check the power cord and plug 
for damage. To avoid poor contact, do not 
twist or pull the power cord.

Before using, please check if the
voltage on your power socket is compatible 
with the voltage label on the product.

Turn off the power before pulling out the plug. 
Do not touch the power plug with wet hands 
to avoid the risk of electric shock.

To avoid product damage, do not use in a 
place where items may be sucked into the 
product circulation fan, such as curtains.

Do not use without assembling and do not 
insert hands or pointed objects into the 
circulation fan grill to prevent injury.

Do not hang clothes on the circulation fan 
net, and do not place on unstable surfaces.

This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

Do not spray volatile agents, insecticide and 
other liquids on this product.

This product shall be used for tropical 
climates, do not use this product at the high 
humidity area or dusty area. Do not use this 
product where acid or alkali is stored.

If you do not use the product for long periods 
of time, please unplug the power plug, 
especially when there is inclement weather 
such as thunderstorms, lightning, and other 
hazards. Please turn off the power 
immediately and pull out the plug.

This product only requires external cleaning. 
Do not use cleaning tools with rough surfaces, 
and do not rinse directly with water.
Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children without supervision.

If the product is immersed in water, please 
stop using it immediately and contact 
customer service.

If the product is operating abnormally, such as 
giving off noise, smoke, or odors, please turn 
off the power immediately, unplug the 
product, and contact customer service.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to 
avoid a hazard.

For customer service contact information, 
please see the company information at the 
end of this manual.

Safety Instructions Prohibited Attention
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Product Introduction

+

acerpure cool

1.Open
Remove the battery cover 
by pressing the left button 
lightly and pulling the 
battery cover down.

2. Install
Place the battery positive 
(+) side up.

When Handling the Remote Control
● The remote control must be directly facing the receiver (aim  
 the remote control at the operation panel).

● The range of the remote control is with in 500 cm from the  
 front of the receiver. If the remote control is not facing the  
 receiver, its range of use will be reduced.

● Do not place any obstructions between the receiver and the  
 remote control.

● Please avoid dropping the remote control, or any strong  
 impacts to it. When the remote control is not in use, please  
 remove the battery and store it properly.

3. Close
Put the battery cover into the 
original outlet and close it.

Filter

Remote Control 
with Battery (CR2032)

User Manual & 
Warranty Card

Battery Installation for Remote Control

1 2

4

3
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Product Overview

1

Circulation Fan Frame1

Air Outlet2

Control Panel3

Air Quality Indicator4

Air Quality Sensor(PM1.0)5

Air Inlet6

3 in 1 Filter7

Filter Cover8

Power Cord9

2

3
4

5

6

7
8

9
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Function Buttons

1

1

3

5

7

2

4

6

2
3

4 5 6
7

Circulation Fan Power Button
Start or stop the circulation fan 
function.

Purifier Speed
Adjust the purifier speed within four 
speeds.

Circulator Speed
Adjust the circulator speed within 
four speeds, quiet mode and turbo 
mode.

Up and Down Mode
Allow you to set the circulation fan to 
oscillate up and down. Press the 
second button to stop it from 
oscillating.

Air Purifier Power Button
Start or stop the air purification and anion 
function.
*The anion function is released at the same time when the   

  air purifier is powered on.

Timer Mode
Set the shutdown time.

Left and Right Swing Mode
Allow you to set the product to swing left 
and right. Press the second button to stop 
swinging.
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Panel Introduction

Purifier Speed
Low, Middle, High, and 
Smart Mode.

Circulation Speed
There are four speeds, according 
to the intensity of fan speed: 
Breeze, Low, Middle and High.

Lock Function
Press and hold the circulation 
fan power for 3 seconds to 
activate (the light will turn on) 
or release the lock function.

* Smart Mode: automatically adjusts  
 the intensity of the clean wind speed  
 (from Low , Middle, High) according to  
 the air quality status (green light,  
 yellow light, or red light).

Off Timer
Can be set to automatically 
shut down after 1 hour, 2 hours, 
4 hours or 8 hours.

Swing Mode
(Up and Down or Left and Right)
To increase circulation and 
purification effect.

HighMiddleLowBreeze

Quiet Mode
For a quiet places.

Turbo Mode
For odor reduction.

Filter Cleaning Indicator
The flashing light indicates 
the filter needs cleaning. 
When the filter is cleaned and 
installed back in the product, 
press and hold the air purifier 
power button for 3 seconds to 
release the filter indicator 
flashing light.
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Disassembly and Maintenance

Filter Replacement

Circulation Fan Removal

Maintenance

1

1 2 3

2 3

1. After turning off the power and  
 unplugging, turn the filter cover  
 counterclockwise (the arrow will  
 point to the unlocked icon).

1. Unscrew the fan.

Use a vacuum cleaner to 
remove the dust from the 
air outlet and inlet.

Use a soft cloth to wipe 
the outside.

This product only needs external cleaning and 
maintenance (as shown).

Do not wipe with thinner, toluene, acid lotion, 
lamp oil, alcohol or chemical cloth to avoid 
discoloration or deterioration.

Please note: After maintenance and cleaning, 
please wait for the product to dry sufficiently 
before using it or storing it. When storing, please 
put the product into the packaging box in the 
original packaging order, and put it in a dry place 
for safekeeping.

2. Rotate the fan cover counter  
 clockwise and remove the cover.

3. Remove the circulation fan.

2. Take out the filter and replace it  
 with a new filter.

3. After installing the filter cover,  
 turn the filter cover clockwise   
 (the arrow will point to the lock  
 icon), and make sure it is locked.

*  The recommended replacement time for the filter is after 2000 hours of use.
*  When the filter indicator flashes, please remove the filter and replace or clean it according to the cleanliness of the filter.
* After the filter is installed back in the product, please press the power button of the air purifier for 3 seconds to turn off the flashing light of the filter  
 indicator.
* Please avoid pulling the power cord during disassembly to prevent the power cord from breaking.
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Checking Air Quality

Battery Precautions

You can know the air quality of the used space according to the air quality indicator. The following table shows the 
cleanliness of the air represented by a light.

*  The dust sensor may differ from the actual dust concentration based on actual usage.

Light Color Air cleanliness Purifier Speed

Green Good Low

Yellow Medium Middle

Red Poor High

● Do not place the battery within a distance that infants and young children can reach. If you, or a child accidentally  
 swallows the battery, please consult a doctor immediately.

● In the unlikely event that the liquid leaking from the battery sprays into your eyes, do not rub your eyes, and see a  
 doctor immediately after washing with water. Please note that this may cause blindness.

● If the liquid leaked from the battery gets on your skin or clothing, please wash the affected area with water  
 immediately. Please note that this may leave a stain on clothes.

● If you want to throw the battery away, please follow the garbage classification method in your area (please use  
 transparent tape to wrap the "+" and "-" sides when discarding).

● Please do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

● Please do not mix different battery types, or new and used batteries.

● Please do not insert batteries with the incorrect polarity.

● Please safely dispose of exhausted batteries.

● If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period of time, the batteries should be removed.

● Please do not short-ciruit supply terminals.
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Before Calling Customer Service

If you find a problem with the product, please check the following before contacting the customer service.

Problem Possible Reason Solution

Product fails to start.
The power plug may not be 
plugged into the outlet. 

Make sure the power is plugged 
into the outlet. 

The circulating fan or air purifier 
does not turn on.

Ensure the power button is turned 
on correctly.
(Up position powers the circulation 
fan and lower position powers the 
air purifier).

Please ensure whether the power is 
turned on correctly.

The buttons on the control panel 
do not respond.

The lock function may be on.

Please press and hold the power 
button of the circulation fan for 3 
seconds to turn off the lock 
function.

Indoor air keeps showing a red 
light indicator and cannot be 
purified.

There may be too much dust or 
particles accumulated in the filter.

Please clean the filter of the 
purifier properly, or replace the 
filter.

There may be other debris around 
the product.

Please remove the debris around 
the product.

The product is placed in the 
corner.

Please move the product away 
from the corner.

There may be too much 
ventilation.

Please place the product in an 
indoor space and avoid placing it 
beside open windows.

The indoor air may be severely 
polluted.

Please ventilate the room before 
using this product.

The product is making a loud 
noise.

Dust may have accumulated in the 
circulating fan.

Please clean the circulating fan 
net.

There may be items stuck in the 
circulating fan.

Please remove other items from 
the circulating fan net.

The floor and tabletop where the 
product is placed uneven or 
unstable.

Please move the product to a flat 
surface or table.

The remote control cannot be 
operated.

The battery may be dead.
Please replace the battery.
(Applicable model: CR2032)

The remote control may not be 
pointed at the product.

Please change the angle and make 
sure the remote control facing the 
receiver directly.
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Product Specifications

Product Specification

Product Name 2 in 1 Air Circulator and Purifier

Model No. AC530-20W(White)/ AC530-20G (Dark Gray)

Rated Voltage 220-240V / 50Hz

Filter Specification 3 in 1 HEPA Filter (Pre Filter/ Activated Carbon Filter/ HEPA 13 Main Filter)

Net Weight 7.3 kg

Dimension(L/W/H) 336 x 336 x 580 mm

Place of Production China

Company Information

www.acerpure.com
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อยา่งละเอยีด ใชผ้ลติภณัฑอ์ยา่งถกูตอ้งและเกบ็ไว ้
อยา่งเหมาะสม



16

เนือ้หา
ค�าแนะน�าดา้นความปลอดภยั 17

ขอ้มลูเบือ้งตน้ของผลติภณัฑ์ 18

ภาพรวมผลติภณัฑ์ 19

ปุ่ มฟังกช์นั 20

ขอ้มลูเบือ้งตน้เกีย่วกบัแผงควบคมุ 21

การถอดชิน้สว่นและการบ�ารงุรักษา 22

การตรวจสอบคณุภาพอากาศ 23

ขอ้ควรระวงัเกีย่วกบัแบตเตอรี่ 23

กอ่นตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้ 24

ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะผลติภณัฑแ์ละขอ้มลูบรษัิท 25



17

ผลติภณัฑน์ีส้�าหรับการใชง้านทีบ่า้น 
และส�านักงาน
หา้มใชเ้พือ่จดุประสงคอ์ืน่

กอ่นการใชง้านใหต้รวจสอบสายไฟและปลั๊ก
เพือ่ดคูวามเสยีหาย เพือ่ป้องกนัการเชือ่มตอ่ 
ทีไ่มด่หีา้มบดิหรอืดงึสายไฟ

กอ่นใชง้านโปรดตรวจสอบวา่
แรงดนัไฟฟ้าทีอ่ยูบ่นเตา้รับสามารถใชไ้ดก้บั
แรงดนัไฟฟ้าของผลติภณัฑท์ีแ่สดงอยูบ่นฉลาก

ปิดเครือ่งกอ่นทีจ่ะดงึปลั๊กออก หา้มสมัผัส 
ปลั๊กไฟในขณะทีม่อืเปียกเพือ่หลกีเลีย่ง
อนัตรายจากไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

เพือ่หลกีเลีย่งความเสยีหายของผลติภณัฑ ์
หา้มใชใ้นบรเิวณทีอ่าจมกีารดดูสิง่ของเขา้ไปใน
พัดลมปรับอากาศได ้เชน่ ผา้มา่น

หา้มใชง้านโดยไมม่กีารประกอบและหา้มแหย่
มอืหรอืวตัถทุีม่ปีลายแหลมเขา้ไปในตะแกรง
พัดลมปรับอากาศเพือ่ป้องกนัการบาดเจ็บ

อยา่แขวนเสือ้ผา้บนตะแกรงของพัดลมปรับ
อากาศและอยา่วางบนพืน้ผวิทีไ่มม่ัน่คง

ไมค่วรใหบ้คุคล (รวมทัง้เด็กเล็ก) ทีม่สีภาพ
รา่งกายไมแ่ข็งแรง หรอืสภาพจติใจไมป่กต ิ
หรอืขาดประสบการณแ์ละความรูค้วามเขา้ใจ 
น�าเครือ่งนีไ้ปใชง้าน เวน้แตจ่ะอยูใ่นการควบคมุ
ดแูล หรอืไดรั้บการควบคมุดแูลเพือ่ป้องกนั 
ไมใ่หน้�าเครือ่งนีไ้ปเลน่

หา้มฉีดพน่สารระเหย ยาฆา่แมลง และของ
เหลวอืน่ๆ ลงบนผลติภณัฑน์ี้

ควรใชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีใ้นสภาพภมูอิากาศเขตรอ้น 
หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีใ้นพืน้ทีท่ีม่คีวามชืน้สงูหรอื
มฝีุ่ นมาก หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีใ้นบรเิวณทีม่กีาร
จัดเกบ็กรดหรอืดา่ง

หากคณุไมไ่ดใ้ชผ้ลติภณัฑเ์ป็นเวลานาน 
โปรดถอดปลั๊กไฟ โดยเฉพาะในกรณีที ่
สภาพอากาศเลวรา้ย เชน่ พายฝุนฟ้าคะนอง 
ฟ้าผา่ และอนัตรายอืน่ๆ โปรดปิดเครือ่งทนัที
และดงึปลั๊กออก

ผลติภณัฑน์ีท้�าความสะอาดเฉพาะภายนอก
เทา่นัน้ หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืท�าความสะอาด 
ทีม่พีืน้ผวิทีข่รขุระและหา้มลา้งดว้ยน�้าโดยตรง
หา้มเด็กเลน่เครือ่งนี ้หา้มใหเ้ด็กท�าความ
สะอาดและดแูลรักษาเครือ่งโดยปราศจากการ
ควบคมุดแูล

หากผลติภณัฑแ์ชอ่ยูใ่นน�้า โปรดหยดุใช ้
ผลติภณัฑท์นัทแีละตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้

หากผลติภณัฑท์�างานผดิปกต ิเชน่ มเีสยีง
รบกวน ควนัหรอืกลิน่ โปรดปิดเครือ่งทนัท ี 
ถอดปลั๊กผลติภณัฑแ์ละตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้

หากสายไฟช�ารดุตอ้งใหผู้ผ้ลติ ตวัแทนให ้
บรกิารหรอืผูท้ีผ่า่นการอบรมด�าเนนิการเปลีย่น
ใหเ้พือ่หลกีเลีย่งอนัตรายทีอ่าจเกดิขึน้

ส�าหรับขอ้มลูการตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้ 
โปรดดขูอ้มลูบรษัิททีส่ว่นทา้ยของคูม่อืนี้

ค�าแนะน�าดา้นความปลอดภยั หา้ม โปรดทราบ
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ขอ้มลูเบือ้งตน้ของผลติภณัฑ์

+

Acerpure Cool

1.เปิด
ถอดฝาครอบแบตเตอรีอ่อก
โดยกดปุ่ มซา้ยเบาๆ  
และดงึฝาครอบแบตเตอรีล่ง

2. ตดิต ัง้
หงายดา้นขัว้บวก (+) ขึน้

เมือ่ใชง้านโมทคอนโทรล
• รโีมทคอนโทรลตอ้งหนัเขา้หาตวัรับสญัญาณโดยตรง  

(ชีร้โีมทคอนโทรลไปทีแ่ผงควบคมุ)

• ระยะของรโีมทคอนโทรลอยูห่า่งจากดา้นหนา้ของตวัรับ
สญัญาณได ้500 ซม. หากรโีมทคอนโทรลไมห่นัเขา้หา 
ตวัรับสญัญาณระยะการใชง้านจะลดลง

• หา้มวางสิง่กดีขวางระหวา่งตวัรับสญัญาณและรโีมทคอนโทรล

• โปรดหลกีเลีย่งการท�ารโีมทคอนโทรลตกหรอืการกระแทก 
รนุแรง เมือ่ไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านรโีมทคอนโทรล โปรดถอดแบตเตอรี่
ออกและเกบ็ไวใ้นทีท่ีเ่หมาะสม

3. ปิด
ใสฝ่าครอบแบตเตอรีเ่ขา้กบั
เตา้เสยีบเดมิและปิด

แผน่กรอง

รโีมทคอนโทรล 
พรอ้มแบตเตอรี ่(CR2032)

คูม่อืผูใ้ชแ้ละ 
ใบรับประกนั

การตดิต ัง้แบตเตอรีส่�าหรบั
รโีมทคอนโทรล

1 2

4

3
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ภาพรวมผลติภณัฑ์

1

โครงพัดลมปรับอากาศ1

ชอ่งระบายอากาศ2

แผงควบคมุ3

ตวับง่ชีค้ณุภาพอากาศ4

เซนเซอรต์รวจวดัคณุภาพอากาศ  
(PM1.0)

5

ชอ่งอากาศเขา้6

แผน่กรองแบบ 3 in 17

ฝาครอบแผน่กรอง8

สายไฟ9

2
3

4

5

6

7
8

9
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ปุ่ มฟังกช์นั

1

1

3

5

7

2

4

6

2
3 4 5 6 7

ปุ่ มเปิด / ปิดพดัลมปรบัอากาศ
เริม่หรอืหยดุการท�างานของพัดลม 
ปรับอากาศ

ความเร็วเครือ่งฟอกอากาศ
ปรับความเร็วของเครือ่งฟอกอากาศได ้
4 ระดบั

ความเร็วของตวัปรบัอากาศ
ปรับความเร็วของตวัปรับอากาศได ้ 
4 ระดบั โหมดเงยีบและโหมดเทอรโ์บ

โหมดขึน้และลง
คณุสามารถตัง้คา่พัดลมปรับอากาศ 
ใหส้า่ยขึน้และลงได ้กดปุ่ มทีส่อง 
เพือ่หยดุการสา่ย

ปุ่ มเปิด / ปิดเครือ่งฟอกอากาศ
เริม่หรอืหยดุฟังกช์นัการฟอกอากาศและ
ไอออนประจลุบ
*ฟังกช์นัไอออนประจลุบจะเริม่พรอ้มกนัเมือ่เปิด 
เครือ่งฟอกอากาศ

โหมดการต ัง้เวลา
ตัง้เวลาปิดเครือ่ง

โหมดหมนุซา้ยและขวา
ชว่ยใหค้ณุสามารถตัง้คา่ผลติภณัฑใ์หห้มนุ 
ไปทางซา้ยและขวาได ้กดปุ่ มทีส่องเพือ่หยดุ
การหมนุ



21

ขอ้มลูเบือ้งตน้เกีย่วกบัแผงควบคมุ

ความเร็ว 
เครือ่งฟอกอากาศ
โหมดต�า่ กลาง สงู และสมารท์

ความเร็วการปรบัอากาศ
มคีวามเร็ว 4 ระดบัตามความแรง 
ของพัดลม: สายลม ต�า่ กลางและสงู

ฟงักช์นัล็อค
กดปุ่ มเปิด / ปิดพัดลม 
ปรับอากาศคา้งไว ้3 วนิาท ี
เพือ่เปิดใชง้าน (ไฟจะตดิ) 
หรอืปลดฟังกช์นัการล็อค

* โหมดสมารท์: ปรับความแรงของลม
สะอาดโดยอตัโนมตั ิ(จากต�า่ กลาง สงู) 
ตามสถานะคณุภาพอากาศ (ไฟสเีขยีว  
ไฟสเีหลอืง หรอืไฟสแีดง)

ตวัต ัง้เวลาปิด
สามารถตัง้คา่ใหปิ้ดเครือ่ง
อตัโนมตัไิดห้ลงัจาก 1 ชัว่โมง  
2 ชัว่โมง 4 ชัว่โมง หรอื 8 ชัว่โมง

โหมดการหมนุ
(ขึน้และลง หรอืซา้ยและขวา)
เพือ่เพิม่การปรับอากาศและ 
การฟอกอากาศ

สงูกลางต�า่สายลม

โหมดเงยีบ
เพือ่สถานทีเ่งยีบสงบ

โหมดเทอรโ์บ
เพือ่การลดกลิน่

ตวัแสดงสถานะ 
การท�าความสะอาด 
แผน่กรอง
ไฟกะพรบิแสดงวา่จ�าเป็นตอ้ง
ท�าความสะอาดแผน่กรอง  
เมือ่ท�าความสะอาดและตดิตัง้
แผน่กรองกลบัเขา้ไปใน
ผลติภณัฑแ์ลว้ใหก้ดปุ่ มเปิด / 
ปิดเครือ่งฟอกอากาศคา้งไว ้ 
3 วนิาทเีพือ่ปลดการกระพรบิ
ของไฟสญัญาณแผน่กรอง
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การถอดชิน้สว่นและการบ�ารงุรักษา

การเปลีย่นแผน่กรอง

การถอดพดัลมปรบัอากาศ

การบ�ารงุรกัษา

1

1 2 3

2 3

1. หลงัจากปิดเครือ่งและถอดปลั๊ก
แลว้ใหห้มนุฝาครอบแผน่กรอง 
ทวนเข็มนาฬกิา (ลกูศรจะชีไ้ปที ่
ไอคอนปลดล็อค)

1. คลายเกลยีวพัดลม

ใชเ้ครือ่งดดูฝุ่ นเพือ่ก�าจัด
ฝุ่ นออกจากชอ่งระบาย
อากาศและชอ่งอากาศเขา้

ใชผ้า้นุ่มเชด็ดา้นนอก

ผลติภณัฑน์ีต้อ้งท�าความสะอาดและบ�ารงุรักษาจาก
ภายนอกเทา่นัน้ (ดงัภาพ)

หา้มเชด็ดว้ยทนิเนอร ์โทลอูนี โลชัน่ทีเ่ป็นกรด 
น�้ามนัโคมไฟ แอลกอฮอลห์รอืผา้สารเคม ี 
เพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการเปลีย่นสหีรอืการเสือ่มสภาพ

โปรดทราบ: หลงัการบ�ารงุรักษาและการท�าความ
สะอาดโปรดรอใหผ้ลติภณัฑแ์หง้กอ่นน�าไปใช ้
หรอืจัดเกบ็ เมือ่จัดเก็บโปรดวางผลติภณัฑใ์น
กลอ่งของบรรจภุณัฑเ์ดมิและวางในทีแ่หง้ 
เพือ่การเกบ็รักษาทีป่ลอดภยั

2. หมนุฝาครอบพัดลมทวนเข็มนาฬกิา
แลว้ถอดฝาครอบออก

3. ถอดพัดลมปรับอากาศ

2. ถอดแผน่กรองออกแลว้เปลีย่น
แผน่กรองใหม่

3. หลงัจากตดิตัง้ฝาครอบแผน่กรอง
กลบัเขา้ทีแ่ลว้ใหห้มนุฝาครอบ
แผน่กรองตามเข็มนาฬกิา 
(ลกูศรจะชีไ้ปทีไ่อคอนล็อค) และ
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ล็อคแลว้

* ระยะเวลาในการเปลีย่นแผน่กรองทีแ่นะน�าคอืหลงัจากใชง้านไปแลว้ 2,000 ชัว่โมง
* เมือ่ไฟสญัญาณแผน่กรองกะพรบิโปรดถอดแผน่กรองออกแลว้เปลีย่นหรอืท�าความสะอาดตามความสะอาดของแผน่กรอง
* หลงัจากตดิตัง้แผน่กรองกลบัเขา้ไปในผลติภณัฑแ์ลว้โปรดกดปุ่ มเปิด / ปิดของเครือ่งฟอกอากาศเป็นเวลา 3 วนิาทเีพือ่ปิดไฟกะพรบิของสญัญาณแผน่กรอง
* โปรดหลกีเลีย่งการดงึสายไฟในระหวา่งการถอดชิน้สว่นเพือ่ป้องกนัไมใ่หส้ายไฟเสยีหาย
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การตรวจสอบคณุภาพอากาศ

ขอ้ควรระวงัเกีย่วกบัแบตเตอรี่

คณุสามารถทราบคณุภาพอากาศของพืน้ทีใ่ชง้านไดต้ามตวับอกสญัญาณคณุภาพอากาศ ตารางตอ่ไปนีแ้สดงความ
สะอาดของอากาศดว้ยไฟสญัญาณ

* เซน็เซอรจั์บฝุ่ นอาจแตกตา่งจากระดบัความเขม้ขน้ของฝุ่ นจรงิตามการใชง้านจรงิ

สขีองไฟสญัญาณ ความสะอาดของอากาศ ความเร็วเครือ่งฟอกอากาศ
สเีขยีว ดี ต�า่

สเีหลอืง กลาง กลาง
สแีดง ไมด่ี สงู

• หา้มวางแบตเตอรีใ่นระยะทีท่ารกและเด็กเล็กสามารถเขา้ถงึได ้หากคณุหรอืเด็กกลนืแบตเตอรีล่งไปโดยไมไ่ดต้ัง้ใจ
โปรดพบแพทยท์นัที

• ในกรณีทีข่องเหลวร่ัวไหลจากแบตเตอรีพ่น่เขา้ดวงตาของคณุอยา่ถดูวงตาและพบแพทยท์นัทหีลงัจากลา้งดว้ยน�้า 
โปรดทราบวา่การกระท�านีอ้าจท�าใหต้าบอดได ้

• หากของเหลวทีร่ั่วไหลจากแบตเตอรีส่มัผัสผวิหนังหรอืเสือ้ผา้โปรดลา้งบรเิวณนัน้ดว้ยน�้าในทนัท ีโปรดทราบวา่ 
อาจท�าใหเ้กดิรอยเป้ือนบนเสือ้ผา้

• หากคณุตอ้งการทิง้แบตเตอรีโ่ปรดปฏิบิตัติามวธิีกีารจ�าแนกประเภทขยะในพืน้ทีข่องคณุ (โปรดใชเ้ทปใสหอ่หุม้ 
ดา้น “+” และ "-" เมือ่ท�าการทิง้)

• โปรดอยา่พยายามชารจ์แบตเตอรีแ่บบชารจ์ไมไ่ด ้

• โปรดอยา่ใชแ้บตเตอรีต่า่งชนดิกนัหรอืแบตเตอรีใ่หมแ่ละแบตเตอรีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้ปะปนกนั

• โปรดอยา่ใสแ่บตเตอรีด่ว้ยขัว้ทีไ่มถ่กูตอ้ง

• โปรดทิง้แบตเตอรีท่ีห่มดอายอุยา่งปลอดภยั

• หากตอ้งเกบ็เครือ่งไวโ้ดยไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านเป็นเวลานานควรถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อก

• โปรดอยา่ท�าการลดัวงจรขัว้จา่ยไฟฟ้า
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กอ่นตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้
หากคณุพบปัญหาเกีย่วกบัผลติภณัฑ ์โปรดตรวจสอบรายการตอ่ไปนีก้อ่นตดิตอ่ฝ่ายบรกิารลกูคา้

ปญัหา เหตผุลทีเ่ป็นไปได้ โซลชูนั

ผลติภณัฑไ์มส่ามารถเริม่ท�างานได ้ อาจไมไ่ดเ้สยีบปลั๊กไฟเขา้กบั
เตา้รับ 

ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่เสยีบปลั๊กไฟ
เขา้กบัเตา้รับแลว้ 

พัดลมปรับอากาศหรอื 
เครือ่งฟอกอากาศไมท่�างาน

ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไดเ้ปิดปุ่ มเปิด 
/ ปิดอยา่งถกูตอ้ง
(ต�าแหน่งขึน้จะเป็นการเปิดพัดลม
ปรับอากาศ และต�าแหน่งลงจะ
เป็นการเปิดเครือ่งฟอกอากาศ)

โปรดตรวจสอบวา่เปิดเครือ่งถกูตอ้ง
หรอืไม่

ปุ่ มบนแผงควบคมุไมต่อบสนอง ฟังกช์นัล็อคอาจเปิดอยู่
โปรดกดปุ่ มเปิด / ปิดของพัดลม
ปรับอากาศคา้งไว ้3 วนิาทเีพือ่ปิด
ฟังกช์นัล็อค

อากาศภายในอาคารยงัคงแสดง
สญัญาณไฟสแีดงและไมส่ามารถ
กรองได ้

อาจมฝีุ่ นหรอือนุภาคทีส่ะสมอยูใ่น
แผน่กรองมากเกนิไป

โปรดท�าความสะอาดแผน่กรอง 
ของเครือ่งฟอกอากาศใหถ้กูตอ้ง
หรอืเปลีย่นแผน่กรอง

อาจมเีศษวสัดอุืน่ๆ รอบผลติภณัฑ์ โปรดก�าจัดเศษวสัดรุอบผลติภณัฑ์

วางผลติภณัฑไ์วท้ีม่มุหอ้ง โปรดน�าผลติภณัฑอ์อกจากมมุ

อาจมกีารระบายอากาศมากเกนิไป
โปรดวางผลติภณัฑใ์นพืน้ทีภ่ายใน
อาคารและหลกีเลีย่งการวางไว ้
ขา้งหนา้ตา่งทีเ่ปิดอยู่

อากาศในรม่อาจมมีลพษิ 
อยา่งรนุแรง

โปรดระบายอากาศหอ้งกอ่นใช ้
ผลติภณัฑน์ี้

ผลติภณัฑส์ง่เสยีงดงั

ฝุ่ นอาจสะสมอยูใ่นพัดลม 
ปรับอากาศ

โปรดท�าความสะอาดตะแกรงพัดลม
ปรับอากาศ

อาจมสีิง่ของตดิอยูใ่นพัดลม 
ปรับอากาศ

โปรดถอดสิง่ของอืน่ๆ ออกจาก
ตะแกรงพัดลมปรับอากาศ

พืน้และโตะ๊ทีว่างผลติภณัฑไ์มเ่รยีบ
หรอืไมม่ัน่คง

โปรดเคลือ่นยา้ยผลติภณัฑไ์ปยงั
พืน้ผวิหรอืโตะ๊ทีเ่รยีบ

รโีมทคอนโทรลไมส่ามารถ 
ท�างานได ้

แบตเตอรีอ่าจหมด โปรดเปลีย่นแบตเตอรี่
(รุน่ทีใ่ชไ้ด:้ CR2032)

รโีมทคอนโทรลอาจไมไ่ดช้ีไ้ปยงั
ผลติภณัฑ์

โปรดเปลีย่นมมุและตรวจสอบ 
ใหแ้น่ใจวา่รโีมทคอนโทรล 
หนัเขา้หาตวัรับสญัญาณโดยตรง
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ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะของผลติภณัฑ์

ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะของผลติภณัฑ์
ชือ่ผลติภณัฑ์ พัดลมปรับอากาศและเครือ่งฟอกอากาศแบบ 2 in 1
หมายเลขรุน่ AC530-20W(สขีาว)/ AC530-20G (สเีทาเขม้)
แรงดนัไฟฟ้าพกิดั 220-240V / 50Hz
ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะของ 
แผน่กรอง แผน่กรองแบบ 3 in 1 (แผน่กรองชัน้แรก/ แผน่กรองคารบ์อน/ แผน่กรองหลกั HEPA 13)

น�า้หนกัสทุธิ 7.3 กก.
ขนาด (ย/ก/ส) 336 x 336 x 580 มม.
สถานทีผ่ลติ จนี

ขอ้มลูบรษัิท

www.acerpure.com
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使用說明書

非常感謝您購買本產品，請務必詳閱本使用手冊，
正確使用本產品，並妥善保存。
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本產品為家庭、辦公室使用。
請勿用於其他用途。

使用前，須先檢查電源線以及插頭是否有
破損。電源線請勿曲折、拉扯，以免接觸
不良。

使用前，請先檢查電壓是否與本產品電壓
標籤上之標示相符。

拔掉插頭前，請先關閉電源。請勿溼手觸
碰電源插頭，以避免觸電的危險。

請勿在可能會異物被吸進產品循環扇內的
地方使用，例如窗簾，避免產品毀損。

嚴禁在未組裝好本產品的情況下使用。

切勿將衣物掛於循環扇網上，且請勿在有
障礙物或不平穩處使用。

禁止用手或尖物插入循環扇網內，以防止
意外發生。小孩必須特別被監管，並確保
他們不會將本產品當成玩具。

請勿於本產品上噴灑揮發劑、
殺蟲劑等液體。

請勿在高溫(40度C以上)、高濕度(如浴
室)、多灰塵或是酸鹼油易潑灑的地方使用
本產品。

若長時間不使用本產品，請將電源插頭拔
下。尤其是在打雷、閃電、地震、火災等
緊急異常情況時，請立即關閉電源，並拔
起插頭。

本產品只需做一般外部性清潔保養，請勿
使用表面粗糙的清洗工具，也請勿直接用
水沖洗。

如果產品不慎浸泡在水中，請立即停止使
用，並聯繫客服人員。

若您發現任何異常的現象，如噪音、煙霧
或是異味，請立即關閉電源，拔下插頭並
聯繫客服人員。

未經本公司授權之維修人員，不得自行修
理或改造本產品。

客服聯絡方式，請見本說明書最後的
公司資訊。

安全指示 表示應「禁止」

*本商品僅限台灣使用

表示需「注意」
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配備介紹

+

主機

1. 輕按左側壓鈕，同時將 
 電池蓋向下拉動，即可 
 取出電池盒蓋。

3. 將電池蓋送入原出口，
    並扣合完全。

2. 將電池正極(+)朝上。

遙控器注意事項

● 遙控器必須正對著接收器
 (遙控器向下，對準操作面板使用)。

● 遙控器使用範圍在正面離接收器約 500cm  內，如果遙控 
 器沒有     面向接收器，其使用範圍將縮小。

● 不要在接收器與遙控器之間放置任何遮攔物。

● 請妥善保管遙控器，避免撞擊和摔落。不使用遙控器 
 時，請取出電池，並妥善保存。

濾網

遙控器

適用CR2032 
鈕扣型鋰電池

說明書+保證卡

遙控器電池安裝

1 2

4

3

Open Close

●  電池請勿放置於嬰幼兒伸手可及之處。如不慎吞下電池，請立即就醫。

●  萬一電池漏出的液體噴到眼睛時，請勿搓揉眼睛，並利用自來水等清 

 充分清洗後立即就醫。請注意這可能因此導致失明。

●  萬一電池漏出的液體沾到皮膚及衣物時，請立即利用自來水等清洗。

 請注意這可能會出現染色的情形。

●  如欲丟棄電池，請依照居住地區的垃圾分類方式處理 (丟棄時請使用透明 

 膠帶包住「+」及「-」兩面)。
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產品結構

1

循環扇風罩1

出風口2

控制面板3

空氣品質感應指示燈4

空氣品質感應器 (PM2.5)5

進風口 6

3合1濾網7

過濾器蓋8

電源線9

2

3
4

5

6

7
8

9
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產品功能鍵

1

2
3

4 5 6
7

1 循環扇電源鍵

您可以開始或停止本產品

循環扇功能。

3 清淨風速

本產品共有四段清淨風速，可依您

需求調整本產品空氣清淨的強度。

5 循環扇風量

本產品依風速強度分為四段，以及

極靜和極強模式，您可依需求調整

本產品循環扇的風速強度與模式。

7 上下擺動模式

可讓您設定本產品循環扇呈現上下

擺動，按第二下則為停止擺動。 

2 空氣清淨機電源鍵

您可以開始或停止本產品空氣清淨與

負離子功能。

*負離子功能隨清淨機啟動時同時釋放。  

4 定時關機

本產品可以依您的需求自行設定關機時間，

到第五下則為取消定時。

6 左右擺動模式

可讓您設定本產品機身呈現左右擺動，

按第二下則為停止擺動。
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面板介紹

清淨風速強度

弱、中、強與智慧偵測模式。

* 智慧偵測模式，會根據空氣品質的 
 狀 態(綠燈、黃燈、紅燈)，自動調 
 整清 淨風速強度(弱、中、強)。

定時時間

可預訂1小時、2小時、4小時

及8小時後自動關機。

擺動模式 (上下/ 左右)

加強循環及清淨效果。

循環扇風量強度

本產品依風速強度分為四段以

及極靜和極強模式。

微弱 弱 中 強

極靜模式

適用於需要安靜

的空間使用。

極強模式

適用於出現異味的空間

使用。

兒童鎖

請長按3秒循環扇電源鍵，

即可啟動或解除兒童鎖功能

(燈號為長亮)。

濾網指示燈

當燈號呈現閃爍狀態，表示

濾網需要更換或清潔(請參考

拆卸與保養頁)。
待濾網安裝回本產品後，請

長按3秒清淨機電源鍵，可

重置濾網指示燈，解除閃爍

狀態。
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拆卸與保養

濾網的拆卸

循環扇的拆卸

保養

1

1 2 3

2 3

1. 關閉電源並拔掉插頭後，將過 
 濾器蓋逆時鐘旋轉(箭頭會指 
 向 解鎖圖示)並打開。

1. 旋出風扇下的螺絲。

使用吸塵器吸除排氣孔
與進氣孔粉末。

使用軟布擦拭外部。

本產品只需做一般外部性清潔保養(如圖示)。

勿用稀釋劑、甲苯、酸性洗劑、燈油、酒

精或化學抹布擦拭，以免變色或變質。

請注意：在保養清潔後，必須等待產品充分

乾燥，才能通電使用或收藏。如需收藏請按

原包裝順序，將產品裝入包裝盒內，並放置

於乾燥的地方妥善保管。

2. 將風扇外蓋逆時鐘旋轉，

   並卸下外蓋。

3. 旋下風扇前蓋，並

 將風扇卸下。

2. 將過濾網取出來， 更換新的 
 過濾網。

3. 裝上過濾器蓋後，將過濾器蓋

   順時鐘旋轉(箭頭會指向閉鎖 
 圖示)，請確認完全鎖緊。

* 濾網建議更換時間為2000小時。

* 當濾網指示燈呈現閃爍狀態，請拆出濾網，視濾網的清潔度進行更換或清潔。

* 待濾網安裝回本產品後，請長按3秒清淨機電源鍵，可解除濾網指示燈閃爍狀態。

* 在拆卸的過程中請避免拉扯到電源線，以防電源線斷裂。
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檢查空氣品質

限用物質含有情況標示

您可依據本產品空氣品質指示燈，了解使用空間的空氣品質。

下表的燈號顏色代表空氣的清淨程度。

*  粉塵感應器可能會依據實際使用情況，所感測的濃度與實際的粉塵濃度，可能有所不同。

1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

燈號顏色 空氣清淨程度 建議清淨風速

綠 良 好 弱

黃 一 般 中

紅 差 強

單元

限用物質及其化學符號

鉛 Pb 汞 Hg 鎘 Cd
六價鉻

Cr+6
多溴聯苯

PBB
多溴二苯醚

PBDE

主機電路板組件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

馬達 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

遙控器組件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電源線組件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電子元件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑膠件(外殼、扇葉) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

五金零組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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尋求售後服務之前

若發現產品有故障的問題，在連絡客服之前，請先檢查以下事項。

問題 可能原因 解決方式

產品無法開啟 電源插頭是否未插妥在插座上?
請正確的將本產品

插頭插入插座。

循環扇或空氣清淨機無法開啟
是否開啟正確電源鍵?

(上為循環扇、下為清淨機電源)
請確認是否開啟正確的電源。

控制面板的按鈕沒有反應 是否啟用兒童鎖？
請長按循環扇電源鍵3秒，

關閉兒童鎖功能。

室內空氣一直顯示紅燈，

無法淨化

是否有過多灰塵或有害過敏原堆積

在濾網內?

請適當清潔清淨機濾網，

或是直接更換濾網

產品周邊是否有其他雜物? 請移除產品周邊雜物。

產品是否被放置在角落? 請將產品移動至他處擺放。

產品是否被安置在過於空曠或

寬廣處使用?

請將產品放置在合宜的室內空間使

用，並避免放在通風的窗邊。

室內空氣是否本身汙染嚴重?
請先將室內進行通風，

再使用本產品。

噪音太大時

是否有過多的灰塵堆積

在循環扇內?
請適當清潔循環扇網。

是否有異物卡在循環扇內? 請將異物從循環扇網內清除。

產品平放處的地面、

桌面是否不平整?
請將產品移至平整的地面或桌面。

遙控器無法操作時

電池是否沒有電了?
請更換電池。

(遙控器適用型號:CR2032)

遙控器是否正面對準產品使用?
請改變使用角度，將遙控器

對準產品使用。
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產品與濾網規格

產品規格

產品名稱 2合1空氣循環清淨機

產品型號 AC530-20W(White)/ AC530-20G (Dark Gray)

額定電壓

220-240V/ 50Hz

110 V/ 60Hz  (僅限台灣販售之機種)

濾網規格 3合1濾網 (前置防護濾網 / 活性碳除臭濾網 / 高效率HEPA濾網 )

淨 重 7.3 kg

產品尺寸 336 x 336 x 580 mm

產 地 中國

公司資訊

www.acerpure.com

客服專線 ： 0800-520-555
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